

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Sheila C. Harrington

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Fort Devens Museum.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Sheila C. Harrington	1st Middlesex	1/20/2017
Richard J. Ross	Norfolk, Bristol and Middlesex	
Michael F. Rush	Norfolk and Suffolk	
Jennifer E. Benson	37th Middlesex	
James B. Eldridge	Middlesex and Worcester	
David F. DeCoste	5th Plymouth	
Jennifer L. Flanagan	Worcester and Middlesex	

HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 3620 FILED ON: 1/20/2017

By Mrs. Harrington of Groton, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3370) of Sheila C. Harrington and others for legislation to designate the Fort Devens Museum as the official veterans and military museum of the Commonwealth. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the Fort Devens Museum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. Section 63 of Chapter 3 is hereby amended by adding the following new
- 2 section:-
- 3 Section 64. The Fort Devens Museum located in the town of Devens shall be the official
- 4 veterans and military museum of the Commonwealth.